TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM561052

RESUBMISSION
ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
900532757
2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NFS Leasing, Inc.		01/14/2020	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NFS CAP WEBA, LLC
Street Address:	900 Cummings Center, Suite 226-U
City:	Beverly
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01915
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4074374	METALGUARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5089293014

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5088795700

Email: joneill@bowditch.com

Correspondent Name: Julia K O'Neill

Address Line 1: 200 Crossing Blvd, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Framingham, MASSACHUSETTS 01702

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julia K. O'Neill
SIGNATURE:	/Julia K. O'Neill/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice2#page1.tif

source=NFS CAP WEBA Trademark Assignment NFS Leasing to NFS CAP WEBA 2020-0114#page1.tif source=NFS CAP WEBA Trademark Assignment NFS Leasing to NFS CAP WEBA 2020-0114#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900534531 REEL: 006852 FRAME: 0053 source=NFS CAP WEBA Trademark Assignment NFS Leasing to NFS CAP WEBA 2020-0114#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006852 FRAME: 0054



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

February 07, 2020

PTAS

JULIA K O'NEILL 200 CROSSING BLVD, SUITE 300 FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702



900532757

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The assignment document submitted for recording is not acceptable. The statement for the Goodwill of the business was omitted. 15 U.S.C. \$1060(a)

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Monday, March 9, 2020, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 2.197 or 2.198 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the ETAS website at http://etas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 900532757

Access Code: DT2R14N7322UR9P

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

ANGELA WHITE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV TRADEMARK
REEL: 006852 FRAME: 0055

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("Assignment"), effective as of January 14, 2020, from NFS Leasing, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "Assignor") to NFS CAP WEBA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee," and together with the Assignor, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignee purchased from Assignor all right, title and interest in, and Assignor sold to Assignee all right, title, and interest in, certain intellectual property rights owned by the Assignor, including those trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Registered Trademarks"), which Registered Trademarks were and are registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the last paragraph of the Transfer Agreement, the Assignor agreed to "execute and deliver any additional instruments of conveyance and transfer and take such other action as is necessary to carry out and complete the transfer" of Assignor's interest in the transferred assets; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to memorialize the transfer of the Registered Trademarks by entering into this Assignment and to record this Assignment with the USPTO.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties:

- 1. Assignor hereby grants, transfers, sells, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of any liens, charges, pledges, security interests, imperfections of title, claims or other encumbrances, from and after the date hereof, all of Assignor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in and to the Registered Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Registered Trademarks.
- 2. Assignee is hereby authorized to record this Assignment with the USPTO.
- 3. The Parties hereby agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments or documents, and take all action as may be necessary or useful to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall be deemed to be one assignment. This Assignment may be executed by telefax or pdf signatures, which shall be binding and relied upon with the same force and effect as original signatures.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006852 FRAME: 0056

This Assignment has been executed by the duly authorized officers of the Parties and is effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

NFS Leasing, Inc

By:_

Print Name and Title:

Mark Blaisdell, CFO/COO

ASSIGNEE:

NFS CAP WEBA, LLC

Print Name and Title: Richard Geib, CEO

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
METALGUARD	USA	4074374	12/20/2011

4833-1020-9713.1

RECORDED: 01/28/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006852 FRAME: 0058